## RESOLUTION NO. 5727-23

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS TO COMPLETE THE JUANITA POHL CENTER SIDING REPLACEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, Washington County is accepting proposals for the Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG); and

WHEREAS, the City of Tualatin desires to participate in this funding program for the design and construction of the Juanita Pohl Center Siding Replacement Project; and

WHEREAS, the Juanita Pohl Center opened in 1982 and is operated by the City of Tualatin; and

WHEREAS, the facility's fundamental function is that of a traditional senior center, providing a place for seniors to meet, recreate, and access valuable services; and

WHEREAS, this project will replace the original wood siding with standing seam metal siding, which is durable and will likely last through the remaining life of the building; and

WHEREAS, receiving the CDBG funds would provide funding for project development and construction of the Juanita Pohl Center Siding Replacement project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON that:

Section 1. The City Manager is authorized to apply for, and if awarded, accept CDBG Grant funding from Washington County for project development and construction of the Juanita Pohl Center Siding Replacement project.

**Section 2.** The City Manager is authorized to execute any and all documents related to the grant application and to effectuate the award.

**Section 3.** This Resolution is effective upon adoption.

INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED this 25th day of September, 2023.

	CITY OF TUALATIN OREGON
	BY Mayor
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM	ATTEST
BY	BY
City Attorney	City Recorder